

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS

<hr/>		
COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS,	:	
	:	
Plaintiff,	:	Case No. 1:17-cv-11930-NMG
	:	
v.	:	
	:	
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF	:	
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES <i>et al.</i> , ¹	:	
	:	
Defendants.	:	
<hr/>		

**DEFENDANTS’ REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF THEIR
CROSS-MOTION TO DISMISS OR FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

¹ Pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 25(d), Alex M. Azar II is substituted as a defendant in his official capacity as Secretary of Health and Human Services.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. Plaintiff Lacks Standing..... 2

II. Plaintiff’s Procedural Administrative Procedure Act Claim Has No Merit 7

 A. The Agencies Have Express Statutory Authority to Issue the Rules..... 7

 B. The Agencies Had Good Cause to Issue the Interim Final Rules..... 8

 C. If Lack of Notice-and-Comment Was an Error, It Was Harmless..... 10

III. The Rules Are Valid Under the APA Because They Are in Accordance with Law,
and Are Not in Excess of Statutory Authority 10

 A. The Agencies May Create Exemptions to the Contraceptive Coverage
Mandate Under the ACA 10

 B. The Religious Exemption Rule Is Required by RFRA, or at a Minimum,
Represents a Permissible Response to the Substantial Burden on Religious
Exercise Imposed by the Mandate 13

IV. The Rules Do Not Violate the Establishment Clause 16

V. The Rules Do Not Violate the Fifth Amendment’s Equal Protection Principle 18

CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico,
458 U.S. 592 (1982)..... 1, 2, 6

Asiana Airlines v. FAA,
134 F.3d 393 (D.C. Cir. 1998)..... 7

Baker v. Carr,
369 U.S. 186 (1962)..... 2

Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.,
134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014)..... 14, 15

California v. HHS, No. 17-cv-5783-HSG,
___ F. Supp. 3d ___, 2017 WL 6524627 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 21, 2017) 1, 7

Chevron U.S.A. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council,
467 U.S. 837 (1984)..... 13

Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA,
568 U.S. 398 (2013)..... 3

Conservation Law Found. v. Evans,
360 F.3d 21 (1st Cir. 2004)..... 10

Edwards v. Aguillard,
482 U.S. 578 (1987)..... 17, 18

Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & School v. EEOC,
565 U.S. 171 (2012)..... 16

Larkin v. Grendel’s Den,
459 U.S. 116 (1982)..... 18

Lee v. Weisman,
505 U.S. 577 (1992)..... 17

Levesque v. Block,
723 F.2d 175 (1st Cir. 1983)..... 8, 9

Long Term Care Pharm. All. v. Ferguson,
362 F.3d 50 (1st Cir. 2004)..... 8

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 1

Massachusetts v. EPA,
549 U.S. 497 (2007)..... 6

Methodist Hosp. of Sacramento v. Shalala,
38 F.3d 1225 (D.C. Cir. 1994)..... 7

Mid-Tex Elec. Co-op., Inc. v. FERC,
822 F. 2d 1123 (D.C. Cir. 1987)..... 10

Nat’l Women, Infants, & Children Grocers Ass’n v. Food & Nutrition Serv.,
416 F. Supp. 2d 92 (D.D.C. 2006)..... 10

Pennsylvania v. Trump,
___ F. Supp. 3d ___, 2017 WL 6398465 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 15, 2017) 1, 7, 11

Pers. Adm’r of Mass. v. Feeney,
442 U.S. 256 (1979)..... 19

Petry v. Block,
737 F.2d 1193 (D.C. Cir. 1984)..... 10

Priests for Life v. HHS,
772 F.3d 229 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... 10

Shannon v. United States,
512 U.S. 573 (1994)..... 9

Sharpe Holdings, Inc. v. HHS,
801 F.3d 927 (8th Cir. 2015) 14, 15

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016)..... 3

Thomas v. Review Bd. of Ind. Emp’t Sec. Div.,
450 U.S. 707 (1981)..... 14

Town of Norfolk v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
968 F.2d 1438 (1st Cir. 1992)..... 9

United States v. Gray,
780 F.3d 458 (1st Cir. 2015)..... 8

United States v. Texas,
809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015) 5, 6

Util. Solid Waste Activities Grp. v. EPA,
236 F.3d 749 (D.C. Cir. 2001)..... 8

Wallace v. Jaffree,
472 U.S. 38 (1985)..... 17, 18

Whitmore v. Arkansas,
495 U.S. 149 (1990)..... 3

Williams v. Taylor,
529 U.S. 362 (2000)..... 8

Zubik v. Burwell,
136 S. Ct. 1557 (2016)..... 10, 14

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 553(b)(3)(B) 8

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(B)..... 3

26 U.S.C. § 9833..... 7

29 U.S.C. § 1191c..... 7

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13(a)(3) 10, 11, 12

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13(a)(4) 12, 18, 19

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-92 7

42 U.S.C. § 1395x..... 11

42 U.S.C. § 1396d(a)(4)(C) 5

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(b)..... 2

Regulations

45 C.F.R. § 147.132(a)(2)..... 18

45 C.F.R. § 147.133(a)(2)..... 18

75 Fed. Reg. 41,726 (July 19, 2010)..... 10, 12

76 Fed. Reg. 46,621 (Aug. 3, 2011)..... 12

77 Fed. Reg. 16,501 (Mar. 21, 2012)..... 10

78 Fed. Reg. 39,870 (July 2, 2013)..... 12

79 Fed. Reg. 51,092 (Aug. 27, 2014)..... 12

81 Fed. Reg. 47,741 (July 22, 2016)..... 10

82 Fed. Reg. 47,792 (Oct. 13, 2017)..... *passim*

Other Authorities

Mass. Gen. Laws Ann. ch. 111, § 24E 1990..... 5

S. Rep. No. 79-752 (1945)..... 9
